

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR CITIES, COUNTIES,
AND ELECTED OFFICIALS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DENNIS J. HERRERA

City Attorney

CHRISTINE VAN AKEN

Chief of Appellate Litigation

SAN FRANCISCO CITY

ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

City Hall Room 234

One Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl.

San Francisco, CA 94102

SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS

Counsel of Record

625 S. State St.

Ann Arbor, MI 48109

734-647-7584

sbagen@gmail.com

[Additional Counsel Are Listed On The Signature Page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Destabilize Existing Contractual Relationships Entered into in Reliance on That Longstanding Precedent	8
B. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Threaten Longstanding First Amendment Principles That Have Ensured That Government Employers Can Efficiently Run Their Operations	10
C. Overruling <i>Abood</i> Would Undermine Cooperative Arrangements, Achieved Through Collective Bargaining, That Have Brought Great Value and Efficiency to Government Employers.....	18
1. Research Highlights the Value of Cooperation Engendered by Bargaining with Strong Unions in Promoting Efficient Delivery of Public Services	18
2. <i>Amici</i> Have Repeatedly Drawn on the Knowledge and Expertise of Strong Unions in Promoting Efficient Delivery of Public Services	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008).....	7, 18
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2618 (2014)	13, 15
<i>Hilton v. S. Carolina Public Railways Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	7, 10
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	6, 7, 16, 18
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Assn.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991).....	24
<i>Locke v. Karass</i> , 555 U.S. 207 (2009).....	13
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014).....	7
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	10
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Speech Clause	11
Petition Clause.....	11
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 111.70.....	2

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael Ash & Jean Ann Seago, <i>The Effect of Registered Nurses' Unions on Heart-Attack Mortality</i> , 57 Indus. & Lab. Rel. Rev. 422 (2004).....	23
Allyne Beach & Linda Kaboolian, <i>Working Better Together: A Practical Guide for Union Leaders, Elected Officials and Managers to Improve Public Services</i> (2005)	21
Collective Bargaining Agreement Between AFSCME Ohio Council 8, Local 7, and City of Toledo, 2011-2014.....	27
Dept. of Elections, City and County of San Francisco, Results Summary: November 8, 2011	29
Dept. of Elections, City and County of San Francisco, Voter Information Pamphlet (2011).....	28
Dept. of Elections, City and County of San Francisco, Voter Information Pamphlet (2010).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Zusha Elinson, <i>Bay Citizen/USF Poll: Unions Winning Pension Reform Battle</i> , <i>The Bay Citizen</i> , Oct. 18, 2011	28
Zusha Elinson, <i>Unions Win Pension Reform Battle</i> , <i>The Bay Citizen</i> , Nov. 9, 2011.....	29
Erin Johannson, <i>Improving Government Through Labor-Management Cooperation and Employee Ingenuity</i> (2014)	22
Jeffrey Keefe, <i>Public Employee Compensation and the Efficacy of Privatization Alternatives in US State and Local Governments</i> , 50 <i>Brit. J. Indus. Rel.</i> 782 (2012)	21
King County Dept. of Natural Resources & Parks, Wastewater Treatment Div., <i>Productivity Initiative: Internal Comprehensive Review Report</i> (2011).....	25
Mark L. Movsesian, <i>Severability in Statutes and Contracts</i> , 30 <i>Ga. L. Rev.</i> 41 (1995).....	9
Joshua Sabatini, <i>Pension Reform Measure Backed by Ed Lee Bests Opposing Proposition</i> , <i>S.F. Examiner</i> , Nov. 9, 2011.....	28
Joshua Sabatini, <i>San Francisco’s Public Pension System is Drowning in Red Ink</i> , <i>S.F. Examiner</i> , Aug. 14, 2011	27, 28
Secretary of Labor’s Task Force on Excellence in State and Local Government Through Labor-Management Cooperation, <i>Working Together for Public Service</i> (1996)	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Gerry Shih & Zusha Elinson, <i>Mayor’s Political Machine Goes Into High Gear in Quest for Full Term</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 21, 2011	28
Fran Spielman, <i>Emanuel Adjusts Garbage Grid to Save \$7M Before Imposing Fee</i> , Chicago Sun-Times, Sept. 6, 2015.....	22
Christine Vestal, <i>King County’s Wellness Plan Beats the Odds</i> , Stateline, July 22, 2014	26
Jeffrey Zax & Casey Ichniowski, <i>The Effects of Public Sector Unionism on Pay, Employment, Department Budgets, and Municipal Expenditures</i> , in <i>When Public Sector Workers Unionize 323</i> (Richard B. Freeman & Casey Ichniowski, eds., 1988).....	19
